(R-2023-208)

RESOLUTION NUMBER R- 314412

DATE OF FINAL PASSAGE NOV 032022

A RESOLUTION OF THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SAN DIEGO AUTHORIZING EXECUTION OF A CONTRACT WITH MYF HOLDINGS, LLC, DBA CROWNAIR AVIATION FOR JET A TURBINE FUEL.

WHEREAS, on August 9, 2022, the City issued an Invitation to Bid No. 10089895-23-B for Jet A turbine fuel for the San Diego Police Department (Police Department) and Fire-Rescue Department (Fire-Rescue) air support units; and

WHEREAS, the City received one (1) responsive bid from MYF Holdings, LLC, dba Crownair Aviation (Crownair Aviation). After a thorough evaluation, the City determined that Crownair Aviation has the expertise, experience, and equipment necessary to provide the specified fuel; and

WHEREAS, the City now desires to enter into a contract with MYF Holdings, LLC, dba Crownair Aviation to provide Jet A turbine fuel for one (1) year with four (4) additional one-year options for a total of five years, in an amount not-to-exceed \$4,972,452, under the terms and conditions set forth in the contract; and

WHEREAS, the Office of the City Attorney has drafted this resolution based on the information provided by City staff, with the understanding that this information is complete, true, and accurate; NOW, THEREFORE,

BE IT RESOLVED, by the City Council of the City of San Diego, that the Mayor, or his designee, is authorized to execute, for and on behalf of the City, a contract between the City of San Diego and MYF Holdings, LLC, dba Crownair Aviation, to provide Jet A turbine fuel for a term of five (5) years, for an amount not-to-exceed \$4,972,452, pursuant to the terms and

conditions contained in the Contract on file with the City Clerk as Document No. RR-

314412

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Chief Financial Officer is authorized to appropriate and expend an amount not-to-exceed \$4,972,452 over the five-year term of the Contract, of which \$3,113,407.50 is from Fund 200722, State COPS, and \$1,859,044.50 is from Fund 100000, General Fund Fire-Rescue for Jet A turbine fuel, contingent upon the adoption of the Annual Appropriation Ordinance for the applicable fiscal year, and contingent upon the Chief Financial Officer furnishing one or more certificates certifying that funds necessary for expenditure are, or will be, on deposit with the City Treasurer.

APPROVED: MARA W. ELLIOTT, City Attorney

By /s/Jill S. Cristich

Jill S. Cristich
Deputy City Attorney

JSC:hm

October 17, 2022

Or.Dept: PSE

Doc. No. 3117420

meeting of NOV 01 2022	s passed by the Council of the City of San Diego, at thi
	ELIZABETH S. MALAND City Clerk
	By WANTUL LING Deputy City Clerk
Approved: IIII (date)	TODD CORD, Mayor
Vetoed:(date)	TODD GLORIA, Mayor

Passed by the Council of The Cit	ty of San Diego	on	NOV 01 2022	_, by the following vote:	
Councilmembers	Yeas .	Nays	Not Present	Recused	
Joe LaCava			$oldsymbol{ol{oldsymbol{oldsymbol{oldsymbol{oldsymbol{oldsymbol{oldsymbol{oldsymbol{oldsymbol{oldsymbol{oldsymbol{oldsymbol{oldsymbol{oldsymbol{oldsymbol{oldsymbol{oldsymbol{oldsymbol{ol}oldsymbol{oldsymbol{oldsymbol{oldsymbol{oldsymbol{oldsymbol{oldsymbol{ol{oldsymbol{oldsymbol{oldsymbol{oldsymbol{oldsymbol{oldsymbol{oldsymbol{ol}}}}}}}}}}}}}}$		
Jennifer Campbell	Ø				
Stephen Whitburn	Ø				
Monica Montgomery Ste	ppe 🛚				
Marni von Wilpert	lacktriangle				
Chris Cate	Z				
Raul A. Campillo	X				
Vivian Moreno			\boxtimes		
Sean Elo-Rivera	Ø				
Date of final passageNOV	032022				
(Please note: When a resolut date the approved resolution			ice of the City Cl	erk.)	
AUTHENTICATED BY:	AUTHENTICATED BY:		TODD GLORIA Mayor of The City of San Diego, California.		
		-	ELIZABETH S	S. MALAND	
(Seal)		City C		San Diego, California.	
		ву	uptell M	Adina Deputy	
	Office of the City Clerk, San Diego, California				
• ,	Resolution Number R- 314412				
	" :	•		4440	